HAMILTON JOINERY WORKS LTD.

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955 and in the matter of Hamilton Joinery Works Ltd.

NOTICE is hereby given that by an entry in its minute book, signed in accordance with section 362 (1) of the Companies Act 1955, the above-named company, on the 20th day of August 1962, passed the following special resolution:

"That the company be wound up voluntarily and that Ronald Edward Hosking, of Hamilton, accountant, be and is hereby appointed liquidator for the purpose of such winding

R. E. HOSKING, Liquidator.

21 August 1962.

1444

NOBLE LOWNDES AND PARTNERS LTD.

INCORPORATED IN ENGLAND

NOTICE is hereby given that Noble Lowndes and Partners Ltd. intends to cease to have a place of business in New Zealand after 1 December 1962. The business heretofore carried on in New Zealand by Noble Lowndes and Partners Ltd. will, as from 1 December 1962, be carried on by Noble Lowndes (N.Z.) Ltd., at the same address, 110 Queen Street, Auckland.

1467

R. KING, Secretary.

PUKEKOHE BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Sewer Drainage Supplementary Loan 1962, £10,850 THE following resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Pukekohe Borough Council held on Wednesday, 15 August 1962. Pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Pukekohe Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £10,850, authorised to be raised by the Pukekohe Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of completing the works for which the Sewer Drainage Loan 1959, £108,519, was sanctioned, the said Pukekohe Borough Council do hereby make a special rate of decimal one one eight (0·118d.) pence in the pound (£) upon the rateable value on the basis of the unimproved value of all rateable property in the Borough of Pukekohe; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable half-yearly on the 1st day of September and the 1st day of March in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of thirty (30) years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

1425

N. E. ASHBY, Town Clerk.

1425 N. E. ASHBY, Town Clerk.

CITY OF ROTORUA

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

The Rotorua City Council Crematorium Loan 1962, £30,000 The Rotorua City Council Crematorium Loan 1962, £30,000 "THAT, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of thirty thousand pounds (£30,000) to be known as the Rotorua City Council Crematorium Loan 1962, £30,000, authorised to be raised by the Rotorua City Council under the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 for the purpose of erecting a crematorium on the cemetery reserve in Sala Street, the Rotorua City Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought nine four (0.094d.) in the pound on the rate-able value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rate-able property within the City of Rotorua; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of 30 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

The above resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Rotorua City Council held on Wednesday, the 15th day of August 1962.

1426

L. J. WRIGHT, Town Clerk.

TE AWAMUTU ELECTRIC POWER BOARD

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

PUBLIC notice is hereby given that, at a meeting held on the 21st day of August 1962, the Te Awamutu Electric Power Board resolved that:

Board resolved that:

"In pursuance and in exercise of the powers vested in it by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, that for the purpose of providing the annual charges on an Extension Loan 1962 of £60,000 authorised to be raised by the Te Awamutu Electric Power Board under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of further reticulating the Te Awamutu Electric Power District, the said Board hereby makes and levies a special rate of one-fifth of one penny (\frac{1}{2}d.) in the pound (\frac{1}{2}) upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the Te Awamutu Electric Power District, and that such rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the said loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of September in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 20 years, or until the loan is fully repaid."

1446

J. A. BELL. Secretary-Manager.

J. A. BELL, Secretary-Manager.

LOWER HUTT CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Redemption Loans

That, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Lower Hutt City Council hereby resolves as follows:

Lower Hutt City Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on the loans contained in the Schedule below, authorised to be raised by the Lower Hutt City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of repaying portions of loans maturing during the 1962-63 financial year, the said Lower Hutt City Council hereby makes and levies the special rates in the pound shown in the Schedule below, on the rateable value (on the basis of the annual value) of all the rateable property in the City of Lower Hutt; and that such special rates shall be annually recurring rates during the currency of such loans and be incorporated and added to the consolidated special rate made pursuant to the provisions of section 108A of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954, and be payable yearly on or about the 1st day of August in each and every year during the currency of such loans, being periods of 20 years and 15 years respectively, or until such time as the loans are paid off."

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE

£ Redemption Loan No. 5, 1962 (special rate of 1·119d.) 131,000 Redemption Loan No. 6, 1962 (special rate of 0.683d.) 80,000

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Lower Hutt City Council held on 20 August 1962.

E. C. PERRY Town Clerk.

Lower Hutt, 20 August 1962.

1439

TUAKAU BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Drainage Additional Loan No. 2, 1962, £3,000

Pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Tuakau Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges of a loan of three thousand pounds (£3,000) authorised to be raised by the Tuakau Borough Council under section 16, Local Legislation Act 1961, also the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, for the purpose of refunding to the District Fund Account an advance towards the cost of completing sewerage works, the said Tuakau Borough Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal two five pence (0.25d.) in the pound (£) on the unimproved rateable value of all rateable property in the special rating area described below:

"All that area in the Posseyale of Tuakay in the North

"All that area in the Borough of Tuakau in the North Auckland Land District bounded by a line commencing at a point being the intersection of the northern side of St. Johns Avenue and the eastern side of Geraghty's Road and running generally in a north-easterly direction along the eastern side of the said Geraghty's Road to its intersection with the southern side of Buckland Road; thence generally northerly by a right line from the last-mentioned intersection to a point being the intersection of the northern side of Buckland Road and the western side of Church Street; thence in a generally western direction along the north side of Buckland Road to a point where the Western boundary of Lot 1, D.P. 35703,